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Capitol Complex Advisory Council
Statutory Citation: Title 2, chapter 17, part 8, MCA

The Capitol Complex Advisory Council reviews proposals for long-term placement of
displays or the naming of state buildings, spaces, or rooms in the Capitol complex;
advises the Legislature on the long-term placement of statues, busts, memorials,
monuments, or art displays within the Capitol complex; and advises the Montana
Department of Administration (DOA) on interior decoration of the Capitol and on
grounds maintenance and grounds displays.

By November 15 of each even-numbered year, the Council must report to the
Legislature on requests that it has reviewed for naming buildings, spaces, or rooms and
for long-term placement of items in the Capitol or on the Capitol complex grounds. 

Membership
The Council consists of nine members, including two members of the House of
Representatives appointed by the Speaker, two members of the Senate appointed by
the Committee on Committees, a public representative appointed by the Governor, and
the director or the director's designee of each of the following agencies—the Montana
Historical Society, the Montana Arts Council, the DOA, and the Montana Department of
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks.

The DOA provides staff services to the Council.

MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

House Members

Rep. Elsie Arntzen (R)
850 Senora Ave.
Billings, MT 59105-2051
Ph: 259-6134
emarntzen@excite.com

Rep. Mary Caferro (D)
P.O. Box 1036
Helena, MT 59624-1036
Ph: 443-4066
mcaferro@onewest.net

Senate Members

Sen. Carol Juneau (D)
P.O. Box 55
Browning, MT 59417-0055
Ph: 338-5689
csjuneau@3rivers.net

Sen. Dave Lewis (R)
5871 Collins Rd.
Helena, MT 59602-9584
Ph: 458-5511
davelewisd@aol.com
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Public and State Agency Members

Ms. Janet Kelly, Presiding Officer
Montana Department of Administration
P.O. Box 200101
Helena, MT 59620-0101
Ph: 444-3033
jakelly@mt.gov

Mr. Joe Maurier
Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife,
and Parks
P.O. Box 200701
Helena, MT 59620-0701
Ph: 444-3750
jmaurier@mt.gov

Ms. Sandi Miller
1012 Livingston
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: (866) 449-3468
sandi@egovmt.com

Mr. Jim Poor
Montana Arts Council
112 Humbolt Loop
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: 443-7944
artjime@bresnan.net

Mr. Richard Sims
Montana Historical Society
222 North Roberts
P.O. Box 201201
Helena, MT 59620-1201
Ph: 444-5485
rsims@mt.gov

Staff
Sheryl Olson, Deputy Director
Montana Department of Administration
P.O. Box 200110
Helena, MT 59620-0110
Ph: 444-3307 FAX: 444-2529
sherylolson@mt.gov
 


